'."" ’
. B

R o Lo B I Tl
o ) , : B 5 u T
[ ) : - . "
. s, = N« S
- Lo : - ]

" Decision No. ‘71 33;33 _

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) | o
- TUSTIN. WATER WORKS, for an Order = = ) Applicationva- 47965 -
Authoriz:’.ng a Raise in Rates. o ; (I"iled October 11 1965):;

Milford W. Dahl, for applicant.
re urnette Johnson, Mrs., John R. Evans,

and Mrs. William Hostetler, protestants,

Stanley H. Bates, Cornmellus A. Papp, C. L.
§tuart for Southern Califormia Water Company;
Clarence E Rohrs, and Mrs., Ralph Waltner,

terxested parties, .

Jerxy Levander and Raymond E. He Jte-'xs, for the
ommission 3taff.

OPINIONV

'ms‘tin Water Works, a corporation, furn:l.s-hing‘ publio‘ utility
water service in Tustin and portions of Santa Ana and Orange, and :Ln
wnincorporated portions of Orange County, seeks authority to increase B
T‘:.ts rates for water service by approxinately $80 240, oxr. 14.9 |
percent, based on its estimates of its oPerations for the year 1966.
Increases in rates for tamk-truck haul:[ng and private f:’.re protect:xon
serv:f.ce are included in the gross. annual amount o:E increases sought._ o
Cancellation of its filed schedule for publ:[c fire hydrant serv:tce -
is requested, since Santa Ana and Orange County have no provis:ton for'
the payment of and do not pay for such service. _ Reduction of the
~ charge for construction ﬂat rate service is also sought. | :

Public hearings were held before Evcaminer Warner on




-

| K.47965 N3/EGLF */ GHX

June 28, 29 and July 1, 1966 at Tustin. All of applieant"s' ' «
customers were notified formally and Exhibit No. & is a copy. of a let-
ter addressed to them by applicant's manager.' Protestants complc.ined-
of low pressure conditions 2nd sand in certal in areas, but: un..- A
versally, applicant’s customexs supported the apphcat:x.on, if |

Door service conditions were remedied' Exhib:.t No. 1 is a report

of applicant's invest:.gation of tnese ccmplaints. Its preposal_s-

Zoxr remedying any defectn.ve cond:.tn.ons are set forth in s'aid-.

exhibit. The matter was subnitted on the 1ast-named hearing dete,
subject to the ‘111:13 of memoranda briefs which were f:.nally Te-

ceived or July 15 1966.
The St&ff engineer estimated- that appl:.cant furnished

water service to zm average of 9,092 customers during the year
i96€. Appiicant's engineer estimated tn.at: the*e would be 9 665
active sexvice connections as of December 31., 1966. In the year
1954, tke total number oé'meters. iﬁstalle& (:‘.ﬁeludiag-i‘nect\_ivek .
neters) was 2,042; in 1960, 6,162 and in 1964, 9,467.

Applicant's president- is James B. v."‘.:t-« its secreté’ryé
treasurer and genmeral :r.anager." iu Walter R. Raw.c.:‘.ngs, ard {ts |
geaeral superintendent is Eaxl Rowenhorst ""he wate-v- system has
been in operation and managed by the Utt: £amily siace 1396. "'here-
are 16 emp-oyees, and outs:x.de sexvices are employed Loz t"xe tnore |

difficult enginec:':.np- work, aud:.t::.ng, leq'a.‘. coxmoe‘.!. , and Zfox
£Inancial matters.

During 1966, appl:.cant sold $300 000 of 1ts 5-1/2 per-
cent bonds to its customers- Its capital stoek, qccora:.ng to :.ts
fmuual report to the Commission, was pr...ma*:!.ly he a by members
of the family. Div:’.dends have been paid *'egularly on the

$300,000 of 5-1/2 percent preferred stock outetaqding, ‘but no




-

A.47965 NB&***

dividends have been paid on common stock, although earned surplus
as of December 31, 1565 zmounted to $382, 211 99 out of a tot:al
capitalization amounting to $2,854,593.26.

Applicant effected two counect:{.ons to Metropolitan Water
Distriet (Q@mD) agencies in 1964, and one in 1965, aud a.lleges
that it has committed itself to a plan of increased ra..:.o of pur- :
chased water to total water production t:o reach a goal of 50 per- '
cent by the year 1970. The cost of water purchased from. MWD by |
East Orange County Water D:.stnct will bave ::.ncreased from: <;33 per
acre~-foot as of Jauua.ry 1, 1964 to $42 per acre-foot as of
July 1, 1966; a $3 per acre-foot increase (ef’-'ecti.ve July 1, 1965)
will not be passed on to the app i.cant s customers by sa:.d 'D:.str:.ct:

and the purchased water rate. to Tustin Water Works w:!.ll rema:x.n at
$39 per acre=-foot. | ‘

..xh:.bi.t No. 12 shows that applicant estn'.m.ates its average ‘

cost per acre-foot for water developed from well supply, 'based

ou 19€6 operatious,to be $29.05. S2id amount includes 2 totel\of -
$52,770 replenishment assessment by Orenge-Couuty- Weter- '.Distr:i‘;ct'. g‘ \
Said Distriet i the sole importer of MiD water to be used for
uudergrouud basin replenishment in Orange County and’ it\ i‘ev:ies‘ an
assessment against water producers of $11 per acre-foo.. of water |

pumped. Applicant owns 10 wells and pumps eight: of them. -




; .

A 47965 CLF * *

The following_tabulation rompares the present general
metered sexvice rates with those proposed in the application and
with those authorized hereinafter.

COMPARISON OF PRESENT, PROPOSED AND

"ﬁT'6§fEﬁT?TTEmﬁxTEET"§E§'§ERfICE'RAIES
Quantity Rates Present Propgsed‘ Authorized

First 800 cu. ft. or less T ©U$1.90 $1 90
First 1,000 cu. ft. or less $2.00 S
Next 2, 000 cu. ft., per

- 100 cu. ft.- .16 _ , ,

- Next 3, 200 cu. ft.,'per‘ o oo E
cu. t., per ' : \ E o :
100 cu! ft. .13 B

" ggf ' ' ‘ 17 o L.1s
Over 10,000 cu.. ft., pexr S

Based on average consumption of 2 492 cubic feet per
month, the present charge is $4.39; the proposed charge would be
$4.95, an increase of 56 cents per momth, or 13 perceat; and the
authorized charge will be $4.60 an increase of 21. cents per month
or 4.8 percent. | |

An exhibit attached to the application entitled‘"Revenne
Requirement Study, August 1965", prepared by applicant s consulting
cagineers, and a revision thereof, Exhibit No. 5, set forth applr-
cant's estimates of its operations for the year 1966 at present and
proposed rates. Exhlbit No. 6 submitted by a Commission staff
accountant and a Commission staff engineer 1s a report on applicant s
results of operations for the year 1966 estimated at present and
proposed rates. The following tabulation snmmarizes the.earnings

data contalned in Exhibits Nos. S-and 6-




SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Yeazr 1900 LEstimated
Present Rates ‘ Proposed Rate.s

YT

4% 18 80 M0

Itenm { _
Overating Revenues $539,700 $619, 940
ting Expenses 328,610 309,030 328,610 |
Seprec 78,680 "71 580 . 78,680 -
50.200 - 60.370 _ 91.790:
Subtotal »490 _ .
Net Opersting Revenue 82,210 88 8505_, 120 860
Rate Base R 1,545,700 1,546, 900. 1,545 7oo 1, 546 900»:;

Rate of ‘Retu::n | 5.3% . .7"/. . 78‘7 8.37.

> - 'y

The d:.f‘crence in xevenue est_ma.tes be"ween those sub-
zitted by the aoplicant and the staff is tb.e. est...mated wciehtcd |
*vera,:,e aumber of customers. ”Te; cons:.der the staff est:lmate to .
be more accu:x:a.te.‘ - | S |

3o0th the applicant and . staff estimates of source of supp...y

expenses for the year ..966 are ‘based on an assumed puxchaqe ot 35

exreent of applicant’s water requirements from ‘M»JD _soz.rces.,, and -
the p::oc’.ucti'-n of the balance from comvany wcllc-'. 'rhc"'te.,t:imo-y'
of Witness Crooke, m.nager of the Orange. Comty Wa..er Di, strn.c i
which he reviewed said u:.strict s p*'actn.ces and’ policies and Orangc -'
"ox.. mty's nceds with respect to tke ava:.ia'b lity and purc.iasc o MWD |
wd:er for svreacing and to replem.sh undorground water bas:x.ns - sup-
ported zpplicant's water purchase policies reflected in. its cstz.matc,..' “

i......c 1s, Lowaver, no contract ard thc c:nounr of MW"\ wa...c... pucnasef‘ "'\v

-S- f |




A. 47965 FEF/GE*

 applicant for distribntion to its own customexs”ma}'be{oonttolled,. .
and govexred by the economic.s. of applicant’s oireréll ope.ra.tionn.'
The record sbows that applicant has expanded rapidly since 1954,

but that its future growth is limited to about 20 oercent, thus,

its souxces of watex supply from :Lts own: wells now in operation |
together with the availsbility of D watez will ‘be adequate for |
anticipated future needs. .

The record shows that the staff included in its 1966 |
operating expense estimates the annua.l compensation to an ‘additional
exployee of $10, 800 and an- amount of $4 665 as the expense allo-
cation for a pension plan recently put into effect. , |

Applicant's est:.mated directors' fees are $6, 000 per -
yeaxr, whereas the staff estimateo $2 400. Applicant s estimate //
is excessive and the staff's reasonable. : o

The staff excluded overtinme expense eherges for
applicant’s supexintendent. This exclusion is proper since the
superintendent is employed oa a 24-hout. seven—do.y week basis_ and
is othervise adequ.a.tely compensated therefor in the .s'ta:ff_‘ ’estimates |
of annual payroll. expense. - |

Apol:l.cant estimated the cost of the proceed:‘.ng to be |
$12,000 which, for ratemaking purposes, it amortized over a
three-year period. It claimed that the actual cost to da.te
exceeded $16,000 fox engineering, legal and accowating services
assoe:f.ated with the preparation and t:tial of the :Lnstant aophcatio




L. 47965 GH%k %

The staff estimated the reasoncble cost_ to be $9,000., ‘The: reeord'

shows that wotil recently, applicant had not estabiishe_d a v}ork
order system, and does not now maintain a proPerty ‘ledger. _ Each“
of tkese is required by the Un:t.form‘ System of 'meMts*Prescribed- |
for Closs A, B zad C Water Ut:'.lities; The record shows that’ the
uwnusuel cost of proqecuting this rate increase application is due to-
cpplicant’s failure to maintain its records and aceomats completely |
22d properly, and we find the staff estimate In the total amomt
of $9,000, amortized over 2 three-year per:'.od and the annual amount
- 0% §3, 000 o be reasoo:able.
The differences in rate base estimates are not reedilj |
spparent £rom the sumary of earnings tabulation contained herein.
The staff has considered the applicant's Irvine and Browm.n
wellsites, wells, puxp, wotor, reservoir and related equlpment
zogether with add*t:.onal puuping equipment, to be nonope-ative N and
kas classified ...hem cther ohysical property owned by th..s t:til:.ty,
'b.zt not used In utility service and not held for future use. The
ulting total adgustmen" to recorded ut:’.l:l;ty p‘.Lan" in service as
of Januwary 1, 1966 was $67 050 with a rea.ated r.dJustmen" to recorded
oep-eciation reserve as of the sanme o.ate of $20, 01.0 . :Lcan" con=
~ tended thet it mi,,ht reed these wells and equipment. at some fu“ure |
tize, Consic.erc.bre argument developed over the originc.l cost of
the resexrvolir at the Browning site. = The reservo:!:' did not . COat =3
=uch as the zmoumt shown es' an addition to Accoxmt 342, Reservo...rs
and Teoks in applicant’s 1959 annual report to the Comm:[ss..on but
it cost "ubstantia...ly more tham tae $2 3.92 al.:.eged oy ayp...v.cc.n.., unc’.
more than the estimzte of $4,600 submitted 'by apprmcan:‘s ton.,ulta.ng

cngineer w..ich did mot include overhead or. con actor s profit.

e




A. 47965 FEF~GLE® [GEY*

,f

We cannot therefore determine such cost precisely, bt.t we f:'.nd it

reasonable to exclude from Utillity Plant In Service tb.e {tems and |
amounts recomxerded by the staff, since appl:.cant s records do not :
support their inclusion either as to future ut:tlity use o- their cost.
We £ind the staff rate base estimate to be reasonable.

There is merit to applieant's conten!::{.on that it is ent::..,leo | |
. to some reward for exceptionally. efﬁcient ma:.ntena:nce and operation
of its system compared with other Class B or C water u:il:.t:x.es‘ .,
in California. The rate of return 'of 7.7 pezcent found“by" this
Comnission to be reasomable :.n 1954 was based on condirions existing
" in that year .and the outlook for the future., The attr::.t:ton in rate:
of return, caleculated by the applicant to be 41 percent per }'ear >
is based on 1964 and 1965 opez:a::ions which reflect the additional
expenses associated w:!.th the costs of purcb.as:'.ng M- water, but f-he
impact on applicant’ s met available for return in years beyond 1966'
will pot be as great as in 1964 and 1965, and- applicant’s. e.zrn:.ngs
sbould sustain themselves. Further, the staff rolled back mon-
revenue producing met additions of urility plant for fulldyea:: |
effect through the test year. These plant itens included trans-
mission mains, office equipment, transportation eqnipment and ShDP
and garage equipment in the net amomat of $67, 340. In its closing '
statement the steff pointed our that this ;co lbaclc had the effecz:
of compensating for the alleged s]iopage in rate of return.

Section II of Exhibit No. 6 and the testimony of the st:aff
m‘m:-nzm.mess show that appl:i.cmt .44 pot use a work order




A, 47965 rg/zm *

system to record changes in ‘utiiiqr plan: .‘as required bythe Unifom :
System of Accounts for Class A, B and C Water Udliéiesi‘ In :he;‘v
‘absence of a work order system, the total cost of a given plant
installation has not been rea.dily ascertainable from accounting
recoxrds; plant additions were recorded on a cash basis. Payroll

was distributed monthly among plant and expense accounts on an
estimated basis. Payroll taxes and compen.sation insumnce vere
onitted from allocation to plant construction costs; and applicant:’s-
method of adjusting book balance to physical inventory of. materials
and supplies, taken anmually, affects capiralization of materials
which have become obsolete, lost, destroycd or used in repairs.

The record shows tb.at since September 1965 applicant has :
employed a full-time accoxmtan:, among other t.hings, to ranedy the
aforementioned bookkeeping and accmmting deficiencies. '

We find that: . 5 .

1.  The estimates of applicant’s results of»opcrcticnxs' for“ the
year 1966 at present and proposed rates submitted by the Comission
staff in Exhibit No. & are reasonable and axe adopted except that.
estimated revenues of $2,200 for public fire hydran: se_rvic‘eu shccld,;‘

2, ‘Ihe.rate of return of 5.7" perccm:, which w'oul-dLBe |
produced by applicant's present rates for the test yeaxr 1966 is
insufficient, and applicant is in need of financial relief

3. The rate of return of 8.3 percent which would be p:oduced
by the rates proposed in the app_iicacion is excessive.p |




A, 47965 GH/AB*

4a, A rate of return of 6.6 percent applied to the adoPted
rate base of $l 546,900 should result in pet operatrng reveaue of
approximately $102,000, which will provide for 2 return on eqdzty
capital of approximately 9.2 percent, | _

b. The rate of return of 6.6 percent recommended by the |
Coumission staff is reasonable and applicant should bu authormzed
to file new sehedules of rates which‘will produce that rate of

- return. Such new schedules should produce,gross oPerathg;revenues
of approximately $557,000, whieh will be aﬁ‘tncrease of:approximatelf
$27, 200 or 5.1 percent over the revenues estimated by the staff to
be produced by the present rates for the test year 1966.. |

¢. The increases in rates and charges authorized herern are
justified, and they are reasomable. The present rate, and char
insofar as they differ from those herexn prescribed are for the :'
future wnjust and unreasonable... "', R

S. The fact that applicant does not enforce 1ts tariff and &/"
collect all monthly charges for public fire hydrant serv;ce-;e=
not sufficient reason for discontinuing that tariff. It”woﬁld
result in discrimlnatlon between the City of Tustln, which,pays
its lawfully levied charges for publ;c fire hydrant service, }
and Santa Ara and Orange~and Orange County, which do not pay'sueh
charges, and fur*her would discriminate against all of applrcant s
gereral metered service customers, which bear the burden of such
defaults. It would mot be im the public rnterest to permit tht
cancellation of this tariff as requested ox to ignore the estumated
*evenue due but to collected under thls tariff. _

}i ' It is conc uded tﬂut the eppl*cat;on snould o- granted 1*

part and denxed ia part, and the orde. hereinafter w111 so prov1de

Bl
o
|
i

-10-




.

A. 47965 F%,/ GLF+/GR*

ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After tne effective date of this order, Tustin Watm: Works
is zuthorized to file the revised rate 3chedule.. attached hereto
as Appendix A. Such £iling shall comply with General Order No.96-A.
The effective date of the xevised schednles shall be Oc.:ober 15, 1966,

oT Soux da-ys after the date of f£iling, whichever :!.s later. The
Tevised schedules shall apply only to. sexv:!.ce rendered on and after |
the effective date thereof. |

2.  Applicent shall bring up to date its water systw map
required by paragraph I. 10.a of General O:cder No. 103 ana f:xle
two covles with the Comission within tm:ee months after the
efZfective date of the oxder :Ln this proceec‘.ing , :

3. For the year 1965, applicant shall azpply the depreciation
zates set forth in Teble 3-A of Bxhibit No. 6. Uatil review in-
dicates otherwise, app.».icant shall continue to use these rates.
Appiicont shall review 1.1:s depreciation rates at intervals of
three years and waenever a major change in aepreciable plmt «
occurs. Any zevised d.ep*cci.ation rates shall be detemincd by-

(..) subtracting toe estimated future net salvage and the. de- "
sreciation reserve from the orig:x’.nal cost of plant, @) o;:‘_v:.d...ng
the recults by the estimated remaining h.fe of the plamnt; am. |
(3) vt “ding the quotient by the o-'ig_n..l cost of plant. '.l‘he

*esu.x.bs of e.ax:h review shall be subm.:.tted promptly to the
Comis.,:.on.




A 47965 GLF *

4. Applicant shall :Lnstall a work' order syStein-wﬁich provides
accounting control of changes in utility plant. lThe system shéilﬁ
clearly reflect the actual material and labor,costs,rand.appropriate-
indirect and overhead additives which pertaiﬁ to plant "-adc'iitio_ns
and retirements. | o |

5. Applicant shall distribute conscroction overheadtalloca-
tions to all plant accounts (work orders) affected-oo the basis of
appropriate studies, and refrain from the use of arbitrary amounts
Oor pexcemtages in capitalizing indirect and overhead const:mction
costs. |

6. Applicant shall install and maintain on a cuxrent basis
2 utility plant ledger incorporating a historical record of cost of
utility plant, by location, in each category of plant.

7. Applicant shall adopt @ materials and supplies perpetual
Inventory system, and in coordination therewith. the necessary .
materials requisition forms. I

8. In all'other-respeots the application is denied.',

The effective date of this order shall be twenty~days :
after the date hereof. o _—

Dated at San Rencisca s California this" 37% |
day of SEPTEMBER 19 |

- Fresident

Commissionersg _
Comisoioﬁor‘mlliam‘m Bennett, being. “
necessarily absent, 4id not participate
in the disposition of this proceeding,.




A. L7965 GE

APPENDIX A
Page L of 6

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

ApplicabJ.e t0 a1 motc:éed water service.

TERRTTORY

Tustin and portions of San‘ca. Ana,, Ora.nge and vic:.nd.ty,
QOrange Ccun‘ty. .

- RATES

Quantity Rates: : - ‘” N

Mt 800 cuomo O‘t less Y F LR RN E T TN Y $ 1090 e
Nem 3,200 Cu..f'b., per 100 cuofto Csassvnsasern 016
Next 6,000 cueft., per 100 cefbe ccnverecvnnes oS
Ovel‘ 10 000 cu.f‘t., per 100 C'u-mo -lﬁ.o-.o.---.. : 013

Minimum Cha.rge:

For 5/8 % 3/L-inch MELEr ecevcececanvacseoveanens ~ 1.90 .
FOI' l‘m&mew *resescsrmensnnerrrrnns ).L.CO' ’
FOI' l%-indl me‘ter -o-‘a..--.--‘.‘poa.-...‘- L L 6.50
FO!’ z-inCh- mem '.'O.-F.ODD;-...b...A... . 10.00
For 3-inChme*ver .O.D.t..ltooobtoooOO‘ ) 35.00 .
FOI' h‘inc!:\mmr LT e A e t. BO.W '
FQ: . &ﬁnch‘me‘ter7‘----........-..-.‘-..—. 60-00 o
For 8-Inch MELEr ceveccaricaiercasiecnn 1oo.oo s

The Minirmm Charge will entitle the customer
. 10 the quantity of water which that mindmum’
charge will p'amhase at the Quan ity Rates. :




K. L7965 oH

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 6

Schedule No. 4 _
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

*i  APPLICABILITY

Applicadble to aJ.'L water semce i‘urnzshed to privately owned
“ire protection systems

TERRITORY .
_ Teatin and por’o:.ons of Santa Ana, Orange and vicim.'ty, Orange
County. ‘ : _

RATES

For each L-inch diameter service comnection ..i....-.'f;l : : ‘
For each 6-inch diameter service cOMNECtion eeveccesees 10.00- .

SPECLJ.. CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service conncetion shall be instal.ed b;v'

the utility and the cost paid by the appl:i.cant. Such payment shall not |

be sudbject to refund.

2. Tbe minimem diameter for fire protection service shall be fou.f-
inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the diameter of
the main to which the service is connected.

: 3. If a aistrioution main of adequate size 40 serve a pr:.va'te
fire protection system in addition to all other normal service does not
cxist in the street or alley adjacent t0 the premises to be served, <then
a service main {rom the nearest existing main of . acequate capacity shall
be installed by the wtility and the cost paid dy the applicant- Such
paymeat shall rot be subjec" o remnd _

(Continued) -

‘ Per'.' Month ‘ .

@




| A- 47965 GR

APPE:NDDCA ‘
' Page30£6 '

Vo
o)

Schedule No. L

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

-

L. Service hercunder is for private fire protection systems to 69
which no commections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed '
and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having Jurisdic~
tdon, are imstalled according to specifications of the utility, and are
maintained to the satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install.
the standard detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire Under~
writers for ppotection against theft, leakage or waste of water and the
cost paid by the applicant. c‘u.o::h payment shall not be subject to rei\md.

5. The uwtility will supply only such water. a.t Such’ pressuros as oo
may be available from time to time as a result of :i.ta normal opera‘bion of {7
the system. | R RN o ) N




A. L7965 GE

Schédi:;e No. 5

APPLICABILITY

Applica.ble to all fire hydrant serv;‘..ce‘furnished to mmdci-
. palities, organized fire districts ‘and - other polita.cal sub- ‘
divisions of. the State.

TERRITORI o | .
Tustin and portions of Santa toa, Orange and vicinity', |
Ora.nge County-.‘ '

RATE -

_ Per Month
Fm‘.' eaCh W&t - ‘.".. .u LA -‘; -7 ‘- - . ﬂ.w\

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

l. Water delivered for bu:'poses other than ﬁ.re protectd.on :
shall be charged for at the quantity rates in Schedule No. l, General
Metered Service.

2. The cost of relocation of any hydrant sha].l be pa:.d by the ,
party reqt.esting relocat...on. ‘ ‘ .

3. Ejdrants shall be comnected to the wtility's system tpon
receipt of written request from a public authordity. The written
request shall designate the specific location of ecach hydra.n‘a and
where appropria:te, the mership, type and size. ‘

L. The u‘ta..ity uzdertakes to supply onJy such water at. "uch
p*essure as may de available at any 't:\'.mc through the nomal opor—
Ftion of its sysm. : , : :




Ae L7965 GE

Schedule No. 9MZ

HAULAGE RATES

APP&ICABILITI

Applicable to all measured water service i\zrni.shed for del':.very to (T)
cu.a-bome*s' tanlcs or containers. .
TERRITORY _

Tustdz and portions of Santd Anz, Orange and v:.c:.nity, Ora.nge
County.-

RATES

Tank capacity LOO zallons Or 18SS eecvececcas cevocenme
LOO = 600 gallons cevceccecns .
600 - 800 gmm oo-oo--«-o--o;-p
800 - 1,000 g&llOnS ...-...v--.._....-.-.-

Per tank capacity exceeding 1,000 gallons, ~
each 200 gallons or fraction ‘thereor ecsscecstoncea

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. Water scrvice under this scheduvle will be furnished
only when surplus water is availadle and under conditions
which will not adversely affect demestic service. The
wtility will be the sole judge as o *:.he availability of such
surplus water.

2. The wtility will detemine the locations at which the .
service will be provided and. the conditn.on. govexn::.ng sa:’x.d
se*v‘J.ce. _ ‘ Lo




Ae h7965 GH

Schedule No. SFC
CONSTRUCTION FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Application 0 a1l flat ra‘ce water. service furnished for‘fﬂ )
construction purposes. .

TERRITORX'

Tustdn and portions of Santa Ansa, Orange and v:i.c:.nity,
Orange County. .

RATE

Per Serv:.ce Connect:.on
" Per Month

For each residence or commereial  (N) - ‘$1.90 c
- building during construction - o S
- period not exceeding six months




